
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR  
Wednesday, 26th October, 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and  
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=12103&Ver=4  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Toby Russell 0113 3786980 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
East North East Area Leader: Liz Jarmin Tel:  3789035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Alwoodley - MAECare (Moor Allerton Elderly Care); Moor Allerton shopping centre 
Harewood - rural landscapes; Harewood Arms  
Wetherby – bridge over the River Wharfe; racehorse sculpture 

 
 
 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=12103&Ver=4


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1         To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as  containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
 public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
 report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in  respect of the 
above information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
  
 No exempt items or information have been 
identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27th June 2022 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  HIGHWAYS – ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT 
CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report which 
provides the Outer North East Community 
Committee with an update on the Highways Annual 
Improvement Consultation 
 

17 - 
18 

10   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE – UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships providing an overall update on the 
work that the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. 
 

19 - 
44 

11   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE – FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2022/23. 
 

45 - 
52 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Outer North East 
Community Committee will be on Monday 12th 
December 2022 at 5:30pm. Venue to be 
confirmed.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, S Firth, P Harrand, 
L Richards, M Robinson and R Stephenson 

 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
It was confirmed that there had been no appeals against the refusal of 
inspection of documents received.  
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
It was confirmed that there was no information on the agenda which had been 
designated as being exempt from publication.  
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
Late Item of Business – ‘Community Committee Finance Report’ 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report’ 
(Item 12 refers), which was provided to the Committee prior to the meeting. 
 
The report had not been included within the agenda as originally published on 
17th June 2022, due to budgetary figures not being available at that time. 
However, it was deemed appropriate that the report be submitted to this 
meeting due to the need for the Committee to review the current financial 
position and determine funding applications which had recently been 
submitted at the earliest opportunity (Minute No. 12 refers). 
 
Supplementary Information – ‘Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture’ 
 
Following the inclusion of the covering report providing an update in respect of 
Leeds 2023 – Year of Culture in the agenda (Item 11 refers), prior to the 
meeting, the Committee received a copy of the presentation document which 
accompanied the report and which was considered by the Committee at the 
meeting (Minute No. 9 refers).  
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence from the meeting had been received from Councillors 
Lamb and Cohen. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

6 OPEN FORUM  
Parish Councillor Slater of Barwick in Elmet and Scholes Parish Council 
extended his thanks to Leeds City Council and local Ward Councillors for the 
provision of a mini bus, which as part of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
celebrations, provided transport for residents between Scholes to Barwick. It 
was noted that in one day, over 400 passenger journeys were made. In 
raising this, Parish Councillor Slater emphasised how this provided a good 
example of co-ordinated and supportive working between Parish Councils and 
the City Council, and highlighted how such ways of working should be 
encouraged wherever possible.  Responding to the comments made, 
Harewood Ward Councillors thanked Parish Councillor Slater for his efforts in 
helping to deliver this successful initiative. 
 
Responding to an enquiry from Parish Councillor Slater on a specific 
Wellbeing funding application for Scholes Community Café, a Harewood 
Ward Councillor provided an update, with it being noted that the application 
had been considered and that the intended way forward regarding this 
application was via the use of Ward Councillors’ MICE (Members’ 
Improvements in the Community and the Environment) budget.   
 
In response to a further enquiry from Parish Councillor Slater, a Harewood 
Ward Councillor provided an update on the provision of two benches which 
were to be installed in the local area to commemorate the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee celebrations. It was noted that whilst the style and inscription for the 
benches were known, the locations of the benches were yet to be confirmed, 
as consultation with relevant parties was still to take place. It was noted that 
the Council’s Parks and Countryside service was yet to provide the benches 
and that Ward Councillors were keen to receive the benches at the earliest 
opportunity so that locations could be agreed. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th March 
2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 

8 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

9 Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture  
The Chief Officer Culture and Economy submitted a report which, together 
with a presentation provided, sought to update Members on the LEEDS 2023 
programme and which also looked to gain input, feedback and support from 
the Community Committee. 
 
In attendance for this item were Pam Johnson (Head of Culture Programmes, 
Leeds City Council); Emma Beverley (Director of Programmes, Leeds 2023), 
Chris Ansell (Head of Creative Learning and Engagement, Leeds 2023). 
 
Members received a presentation providing information on the Leeds 2023 
journey to date, with details on the delivery vehicle and current financial 
position being provided.  

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

 
The presentation also provided further detail on:- 

 the approach which was being taken towards ensuring that Leeds 2023 
provided a strong and wide ranging legacy for local communities, the 
city and beyond; 

 the vision, mission, goals and values for Leeds 2023 and the 
partnership working which was being undertaken to achieve this; 

 proposals regarding the programme of events, with it being noted that 
there would be something ‘in every ward for everyone’; 

 an overview of the work which had taken place in the Outer North East 
Community Committee area to date;  

 the recruitment of the 33 Neighbourhood Hosts, and the dedicated role 
which they would undertake for their Ward;  

 the provision of a community grants programme; 

 the need for volunteers in every Ward and community in order 
[...]
cknowledge the significant geographical size of the 
Harewood Ward and the disparate communities within it, with it being 
highlighted that the cost of an additional Host should be affordable from 
within the initiative’s overall budget;  
 

(c) That the Committee write to the relevant Director and relevant 
Executive Member(s) requesting that the Outer North East Community 
Committee Members be directly involved in the recruitment process of 
the Neighbourhood Hosts for the Outer North East Wards, given that 
Elected Members are democratically accountable for taxpayers’ 
money, in order to ensure the best and proper use of such monies in 
the appointment of those Neighbourhood Hosts. 

 
(Councillor Firth joined the meeting at the commencement of this item and 
Councillor Harrand left the meeting at the conclusion of this item) 
 

10 Community Committee Champions Role Profile  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided an 
update on the Community Committee Champions role profile. 
 
In receiving the report, it was noted that the role profile was being established 
in order to provide consistency and wider understanding of what the position 
of a Community Committee Champion would entail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report together with the draft 
Champions’ role profile within the appendix, be noted, with such information 
being taken into consideration when making appointments to each of the 
themed Champions roles moving forward. 
 

11 Outer North East Community Committee Appointments 2022/2023  
The City Solicitor submitted a report that invited the Committee to note the 
appointment of Councillor Harrington as Chair of the Outer North East 
Community Committee for 2022/23 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting, and which also invited the Committee to make appointments to 
Outside Bodies and a range of other positions, as detailed within the report. 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the appointment of Councillor Harrington as Chair of the 
Community Committee for the duration of 2022/23, as agreed at the 
recent Annual Meeting of Council, be noted; 
 

(b) That the Committee’s schedule of appointments be agreed as follows: 
 

Organisation / Outside Body  No. of Places  Current Appointee(s)  

Outside bodies  
  
Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel  
  

  
  

1  

  
  
Councillor R Stephenson  

Clusters  
  
Alwoodley, Roundhay, Moortown 
(ARM)  
  
EPOSS (Elmet Partnership of 
Schools and Services)  
  

  
  

1 (Alwoodley)  
  

1 (Harewood)  
1 (Wetherby)  

  
  
Councillor D Cohen  
  
Councillor R Stephenson  
Councillor A Lamb  

Local Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAPs) –   
  
Outer North East   
  

  
  

1 (Alwoodley)  
1 (Harewood)  
1 (Wetherby)  

  
  
Councillor N Buckley  
Councillor S Firth   
Councillor L Richards  

Local Care Partnership –   
  
Wetherby   
  

  
  

1  

  
  
Councillor N Harrington  

Champions  
  
Children’s Services  
Environment & Community Safety  
Employment, Skills & Welfare  
Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 
Care  
  

  
  

1  
1  
1  
1  

  
  
Councillor D Cohen  
Councillor L Richards  
Councillor S Firth  
Councillor N Harrington  

Corporate Parenting Board  
  
Outer North East  
  

  
  

1  

  
  
Councilor R Stephenson  

 
12 Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report  

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the overall 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to note the latest position, as submitted, and determine the Wellbeing 
applications contained within the report. 
 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

Further to Minute No. 3, the submitted report was provided to Members ahead 
of the meeting as a late item of business. 
 
The projects set out in the report were d
[...]
woodley £1,100.00 Approved 

Outer North East Trips Project Wetherby £1,491.00 Approved 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the ‘Minimum Conditions’ which would need to be satisfied prior to 

an officer delegated decision being undertaken in between Community 
Committee meetings with regard to the determination of funding 
applications, as set out in paragraph 14 of the submitted report, be 
agreed for operation in 2022/2023;   
 

(b) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1 of the 
submitted report), be noted; 

 
(c) That the Wellbeing proposals presented for consideration at 

paragraphs 21 – 36 of the submitted report, be determined as set out in 
the minute above; 

 
(d) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 

(paragraph 37 of the submitted report), be noted; 
 
(e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2 of 

the submitted report), be noted; 
 
(f) That the Youth Activity Funding proposals presented for consideration 

at paragraphs 42-50 of the submitted report, be determined as set out 
in the minute above; 

 
(g) That details of the Capital Budget (Table 3 of the submitted report), be 

noted; 
 
(h) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget (paragraph 

54 of the submitted report), be noted. 
 

13 Outer North East Community Committee Update Report  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Communities Team based upon the 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further 
information on the range of actions currently being undertaken. 
 
In presenting the report, Members were invited to help promote the planned 
schedule of summer youth activities. 
 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

Regarding the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations, Mem
[...]
Leeds Festival organisers. It was highlighted that 
Members would continue to monitor this situation moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report and appendices, together 

with the comments made by Members, be noted;  
(b) That the membership of the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group, 

being Councillors Richards (Chair), Buckley and Firth, be agreed; 
 

14 Outer North East Community Committee Youth Activity Fund 
Consultation Report  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report providing an update on 
the outcomes from the Youth Activity Fund consultation which had been 
undertaken with children and young people, and arising from the results of 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2022 

 

that consultation, detailed proposals for the priorities of the programme in 
2022/23. 
 
It was noted that Members’ views would be sought regarding the schedule for 
2023/24, including whether a summit event took place and also in relation to 
the form of consultation to be undertaken with young people.   
 
In considering the report, it was suggested that School Councils in the area be 
contacted in order to gain their views on such matters. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic 
(paragraphs 10 – 13 of the submitted report), be noted; 
 

(b) The details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 
14 - 20), be noted; 

 
(c) That the Youth Activity Fund survey inform the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2022/23;  
 

(d) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus upon the themes and activity priorities as 
identified in the Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey;  

 
(e) That options be explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next 

municipal year, 2022/23, and that this will inform the Youth Activity 
Fund spend for 2023/24. 

 
15 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday, 19th September 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

Report of:   Simon Swift, Executive Manager 

Report to:  Outer North East Community Committee 

[Alwoodley, Harewood and Wetherby] 

Report author:  Ian Moore – Highways Asset Manager 

 
Date:    26 October 2022           To note  

Title: Highways – Annual Improvement Consultation 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To provide the Outer North East Community Committee with an update on the 

Highways Annual Improvement Consultation. 

Main issues 
 

2. The presentation and discussion are intended as an engagement opportunity 

with ward members, providing the latest information relating to the Highways 

Annual Improvement Consultation. 

 

3. The update provides relevant background information on the stages of the 

consultation process conducted and completed, including the challenges faced 

and progress made to date.  

 

4. The presentation and discussion provide the Outer North East Community 

Committee with key feedback that has been received relevant to the specific 

Committee area.   

 

5. The presentation and discussion encourage ward members from Alwoodley, 

Harewood and Wetherby to offer any additional requests, and to review lists 

for their relevant wards in order to prioritise planned work.   

Recommendations 
 

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation 

that will be provided by an officer from the Highways Team. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer North East Community Committee  

(Alwoodley, Harewood and Wetherby) 

Report author:  Preet Kundhi – 0113 535 1239  
 
Date:    26 October 2022            For decision and consideration 

Outer North East Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged 
[...]
virus pandemic. Key charities, voluntary 

groups, community groups, Councillors, as well as the wider population in the local 

community are all invited to join the pages. 

As well as key messages from the main Leeds City Council Facebook Page being used 

to deliver information to each ward, the pages are also there to generate discussion and 

debate but also hopefully facilitate conversations around being neighbourly during the 

national pandemic and assist if possible in some of the volunteering efforts. 

To date, Alwoodley has 41 members, Harewood has 79 members and Wetherby has 

57 members.     

The committee is asked to note the specific Coronavirus Facebook Ward Pages and 

are invited to join the pages in an attempt to increase traffic. 

• Alwoodley: https://www.facebook.com/groups/681365375954435  

• Harewood: https://www.facebook.com/groups/216974936085436  

• Wetherby: https://www.facebook.com/groups/234075651062598  

 

Page 43

https://www.facebook.com/groups/681365375954435
https://www.facebook.com/groups/216974936085436
https://www.facebook.com/groups/234075651062598


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer North East Community Committee 

Alwoodley, Harewood & Wetherby 

Report author:  Preet Kundhi, Tel No; 0113 535 1239   
 
Date:    26 October 2022                        For decision and to note  

Outer North East Community Committee – Finance Report  

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2022/23. The report was late to be published due to budget 

figures not being available at the time of publication. Financial decisions are taken to the 

Community Committee meetings to ensure transpareny and that financial regulations are 

met.  

 
Finance Section 


[...]
 Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation.  

 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

30. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

31. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

32. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

 

Page 51



 

 

Risk Management 

33. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Recommendations 
 

34. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 20) 

c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

d. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

e. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 26) 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 Highways – Annual Improvement Consultation
	10 Outer North East Community Committee – Update Report
	ONE Social Media Report FINAL

	11 Outer North East Community Committee – Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
P Harrand, L Richards and M Robinson 

 
 

16 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals. 
 

 
17 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

18 LATE ITEMS  
There was supplementary information submitted in relation to item 11 - Outer 
North East Community Committee – Finance Report which was circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting. 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Councillor Lamb and Stephenson. The 
Chair noted that because of members meeting commitments some members 
were not yet present. When the meeting commenced it was not quorate 
therefore members could only make recommendations which will need to be 
ratified at the next meeting or confirmed by delegated decision by the 
Communities Team. 
 

20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

21 OPEN FORUM  
The Governance Services Officer reported that no submissions had been 
received with respect to “Open Forum” 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RECOMMENDED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

24 Highways – Annual Improvement Consultation  
 

(Councillor D Cohen joined the meeting during consideration of this item and 
the meeting then became quorate) 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

The report of the Executive Manager, Highways provided the Outer North 
East Community Committee with an update on the Highways Annual 
Improvement Consultation. A presentation was shown at the meeting and the 
Community Committee were invited to make comments. 
 
The Community Committee were informed of the following points by the 
Highways Asset Manager: 

 The consultation on next years’ programme closed on 2nd September. Lists 
of the proposed works had been provided to Councillors and Parish Councils 
at the start of July requesting comments. 

 Members were provided with an explanation of the Well-Managed Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice. 

 Explanation of how the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Strategy 
aligns with the corporate vision and contributes to the vision for Leeds. 

 Members noted that the service is currently undertaking more preventative 
works, such as surface dressing. It was noted that the life of a road is 
generally ten years. 

 The service is continually reviewing all streets, and these are added to a 
sheet with a colour code to show what stage of repair the road is in. All roads 
are inspected by an engineer and a scoring system is used and checked over 
a three-year cycle. The service wish to get to the position that under 10% of 
local access roads are in poor condition. 

 Each year all Members receive lists of roads requiring work and the priority 
given to them. Members are requested to make comments. Members were 
advised that all emails are noted and responded to. 

 
The Community Committee discussions included: 

 The role that Highway Asset Management will play in the mass transit system 

proposed by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and their 

involvement in the consultation process, as ultimately the responsibility of 

road repairs in Leeds will be in the remit of that department. 

 How road repairs and associated works, such as tree and gully maintenance, 

are co-ordinated with other council departments. It was confirmed by the 

Highways Asset Manager in attendance that defects noted to be outside of 

the jurisdiction of highways are reported to the relevant department and pro-

activeness to deal with these issues are encouraged. 

 The role artificial intelligence (AI) will play in the future of determining which 

parts of the road network requires attention. Although AI may be an efficient 

method for gathering data it was noted by Members that officer impact and 

action is essential for progressing work to highways and report of road issues 

or failure by the public should be a forefront reason for action. 

 How public safety and distance from amenities help determine the hierarchy 

of roads needing work. Traffic flow is an integral consideration to prioritising 

highway maintenance.  

 How funding will be distributed and where it will be ringfenced. It was outlined 

to Members that the settlement from WYCA was to be divided between the 

five local authorities proportional to the size of the road network the authority 

is responsible for. 

 The process for covering funds if a highway is damaged by heavy goods 

vehicle as part of a building development should be more robust and 

enforceable as it is largely done through section 106 money which doesn’t 

apply to all approved planning applications. If the highways department are 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

notified of a large development, they will abstain from any repair or 

maintenance work until after completion to limit repetition of work. 

 Communication issues internally between council departments and also to the 

public regarding scheduled projects were noted with work being cancelled or 

delayed without informing local residents and waste management being 

unaware of works.  

 The permit system for works to highways, such as utility company 

installations was queried as permits will have a start and end date and there 

is a fixed penalty system for work outside the conditions of the permit. 

Members suggested the funds gained from the penalties should be spend 

within the area that was affected rather than going into a collective pot.  

 

(Councillors P Harrand joined the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 

25 Outer North East Community Committee – Update Report  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Communities Team based upon the 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further 
information on the range of actions currently being undertaken.     The 
Localities Officer in attendance introduced the report noting the provision of a 
range of activities and events within the local communities. 
The following points were discussed: 

 Members praised the great work that had happened and was ongoing in the 

three wards given the limited funds. 

 The Leeds Festival work group was noted to have had multiple meetings 

since the last Outer North East Community Committee; feedback from 

residents had been positive and no noise nuisance comments had been 

received to the Environmental Protection Team. The East Leeds Orbital 

Route had helped alleviate usual traffic issues. Members were in agreement 

to hold this work group for future years of the festival after this year’s success.  

 The Jubilee games held at John Smeaton Academy, arranged by Harewood 

Councillors, was outlined to be a hugely successful community event. 

 The Leeds Rhinos Foundation four-day multi-sport camp continued its trend 

of increased attendance and diversity. Although there were some challenges 

noted for future provision of this event, the feedback for this year had been 

universally positive and the event had been cost effective. 

 Deepdale Park in the Wetherby ward had held a re-opening community event 

to rename the park to the Gerard Wilkinson Play Area, celebrating the life of 

the late Councillor. 

 An opening event for Boston Spa Village Hall had been held which was 

outlined to have transformed the local area, it enabled use of the new space 

for a wide range of applicable events and will be a great community asset. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
12th December 2022 

26 Outer North East Community Committee – Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF), Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget (CIL) for 2022/23. 
 
During consideration of the wellbeing projects Councillor D Cohen reported he 
had some involvement in the arrangements for the Alwoodley Santa’s visit. 
 
Wellbeing Fund Projects set out in the supplementary pack were discussed, 
and agreed as follows: 

Project Title Ward Amount Decision 

 
Santa’s Visit 
 

 
Alwoodley 

 
£3,000 

 
Agreed 
 

 
Barwick in Elmet 
and Scholes 
Christmas Lights 
2022-23 
 

 
 
Harewood 

 
 
£1,000 

 
 
Agreed 

 

Following the meeting it was confirmed that the Alwoodley wellbeing budget 
was £2,421. To ensure the approved funding of £3,000 for Santa's visit can be 
met the shortfall will be made up by taking £300 from each ward Councillors 
Skips and Community engagement pot. 
Members discussed the following points: 

 The visit from Santa was welcomed and appreciated given its positive impact 

for young people and the community as a whole. 

 The Queens Platinum Jubilee Benches that were to be sited in the Harewood 

ward will now be memorial benches commemorating the life of Queen 

Elizabeth II. 

RESOLVED – To consider and approve projects as set out above and to 
note; 
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 20) 
c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
d. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
e. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 26) 
 
Councillor S Firth joined the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

27 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 12th 
December 2022 at 5.30pm 

 
 
 


